"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and all other provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof

for the time being in force), the remuneration of Rs. 25000/-(Rupees Twenty five thousand) plus out of pocket

expenses to conduct the audit of cost accounts and submit the Cost Audit Report of the Company for the financial

year 2015-16 to M/s Sanjay Kasliwal, Cost Accountants, the Cost Auditor of the Company, be and is hereby

ratified."

[...]

The Board of Directors, on recommendation of the Audit committee has approved the appointment of M/s. Sanjay

Kasliwal, as Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year

2015-16 at a remuneration of Rs. 25000/-(Rupees Twenty five thousand) plus out of pocket expenses.

Section 148(3) of the Companies Act 2013 and Rules made threunder requires the Board to appoint an individual,

who is a cost accountant in practice or a firm of cost accountants in practice, as cost auditor on the recommendation of the